Preference shares	 (1,641,518)	 (1,381,499)	 -	 -

Bond	 (837,728)	 (951,858)	 -	 -

Bank overdraft	 (63,471)	 (25,661)	 -	 -
Bank loans	 (7,496,271)	 (5,434,789)	 (4,397,780)	 (3,902,455)
Net statement of financial
position exposure	 (9,984,691)	 (7,487,548)	 (3,551,589)	 (2,885,186)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

	 Closing rate	 Average rate

	 2022	 2021	 2022	 2021

	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs

USD	 123.37	 113.14	 117.55	 109.65

TShs	 18.92	 20.37	 19.79	 20.37

UShs	 30.11	 31.31	 31.32	 32.72

ZAR	 6.83	 7.11	 6.95	 7.11

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar, TShs, UShs or ZAR against all

other currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and

ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Consolidated	 Profit or loss	 Equity, net of tax

	 Strengthening	 Weakening	 Strengthening	 Weakening

	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs

31-Dec-22

USD (10% movement)	  (1,003,899)	  1,003,899 	  (702,729)	  702,729

TShs (10% movement)	  5,430 	  (5,430)	  3,801 	  (3,801)

31-Dec-21

USD (10% movement)	   (749,216)	 749,216	 (524,451)	 524,451

TShs (10% movement)	 2,991	 (2,991)	 2,094	 (2,094)

UShs (10% movement)	 -	 -	 -	 -

ZAR (10% movement)	 -	 -	 -	 -

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

INTEGRATED  REPORT  2022   TRANSCENTURY PLC

117

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk – continued
Company	 Profit or loss   	 Equity, net of tax

	 Strengthening	 Weakening	 Strengthening	 Weakening

31-Dec-22	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs	 KShs

USD (10% movement)	  (367,323)	  367,323 	  (257,126)	 257,126

31-Dec-21

USD (10% movement)	   (298,327)	 298,327	 298,327	 208,829